



**State of California Department of Transportation
Bid Summary**

Bid Opening Date: 05/02/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 06-0V7604

05/03/2023

Project ID: 0616000220

TULARE AND FRESNO COUNTIES IN AND NEAR KINGSBURG FROM
DODGE AVENUE OVERCROSSING TO 0.7 MILE NORTH OF
MENDOCINO AVENUE OVERCROSSING

Contract Code: A

Location: 06-Tul, Fre-99-51.8/R53.9,
R0.0/R0.3

Number of Items: 56

Upgrade water and wastewater systems at roadside rest area.

DBE - 16.0%

Federal Aid #1: ACNHG-P099(673)E

Proposals Issued: 3 **Total Number of Working Days:** 250 **Overrun/Underrun:** \$734,778.00

Number of Bidders: 3 **Engineers Est:** \$6,164,008.00 **% Over/Under Est:** 11.92%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$6,898,786.00	VC0000007175	TSI ENGINEERING, INC. 4600 ROSEVILLE RD SUITE 140 NORTH HIGHLANDS CA 95660	CSLB# 929291 Phone (916) 886-9066 CC PREF CLAIMED
2	\$7,716,889.00	VC0000101365	BOWE CONTRACTORS INC. 609 BAILEY CT TEHACHAPI CA 93561	CSLB# 00778870 Phone (661) 940-0899 Fax (661) 940-8198 CC PREF CLAIMED
3	\$7,964,439.00	VC1700002004	SERAFIX ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 7 CROW CANYON COURT STE 250 SAN RAMON CA 94583	CSLB# 01019229 Phone (925) 552-8253 CC PREF CLAIMED

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	2,500.00	2,500.00
0002	080060	LEVEL 2 CRITICAL PATH METHOD SCHEDULE	LS	LUMP SUM	33,000.00	33,000.00
0003	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	250.0	800.00	200,000.00
0004	090200	DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR ON-SITE MEETING	EA	6.0	2,000.00	12,000.00
0005	090207	HOURLY OFF-SITE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION-ADVISOR-RELATED TASKS	HR	10.0	200.00	2,000.00
0006	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	19,850.00	19,850.00
0007	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	160,000.00	160,000.00
0008	120120	TYPE III BARRICADE	EA	6.0	380.00	2,280.00
0009	120204	PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM DAY	EA	16.0	330.00	5,280.00
0010	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	45,000.00	45,000.00
0011	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	156,902.00	156,902.00
0012	130300	PREPARE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	3,450.00	3,450.00
0013	130330	STORM WATER ANNUAL REPORT	EA	2.0	2,000.00	4,000.00
0014	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	5.0	290.00	1,450.00
0015	130640	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	2,500.0	8.00	20,000.00
0016	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	67,000.00	67,000.00
0017	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	4,900.00	4,900.00
0018	036993	BIRD EXCLUSION DEVICES	LS	LUMP SUM	122,000.00	122,000.00
0019	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	102,000.00	102,000.00
0020	200123	CULTIVATION	SQYD	1,340.0	4.90	6,566.00
0021	202006	SOIL AMENDMENT	CY	4.0	735.00	2,940.00
0022	204045	SOD	SQYD	1,340.0	19.50	26,130.00
0023	204096	MAINTAIN EXISTING PLANTED AREAS	LS	LUMP SUM	12,000.00	12,000.00
0024	204099	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	6,600.00	6,600.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0025	205033	GRAVEL MULCH	SQFT	590.0	11.00	6,490.00
0026	205035	WOOD MULCH	CY	280.0	92.00	25,760.00
0027	206400	CHECK AND TEST EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	9,000.00	9,000.00
0028	206402	OPERATE EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
0029	206560	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
0030	206564	1 1/2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	1.0	1,300.00	1,300.00
0031	206633	1 1/2" WYE STRAINER ASSEMBLY	EA	1.0	1,900.00	1,900.00
0032	208447	POP-UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY (GEAR DRIVEN)	EA	21.0	111.00	2,331.00
0033	208449	POP-UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	110.0	183.00	20,130.00
0034	F 208594	3/4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	699.0	16.00	11,184.00
0035	F 208595	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	35.0	30.00	1,050.00
0036	F 208597	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	372.0	19.00	7,068.00
0037	208598	2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	1,030.0	20.00	20,600.00
0038	F 208607	3" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	65.0	31.00	2,015.00
0039	208683	BALL VALVE	EA	1.0	1,230.00	1,230.00
0040	210300	HYDROMULCH	SQFT	27,100.0	0.25	6,775.00
0041	210430	HYDROSEED	SQFT	27,100.0	0.40	10,840.00
0042	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	4.0	1,025.00	4,100.00
0043	398100	REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE	LF	30.0	180.00	5,400.00
0044	730070	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SQFT	870.0	66.00	57,420.00
0045	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION)	CY	26.0	1,530.00	39,780.00
0046	731780	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK (SQYD)	SQYD	130.0	102.00	13,260.00
0047	800360	CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-6)	LF	67.0	170.00	11,390.00
0048	038826	WROUGHT IRON FENCE	LF	42.0	550.00	23,100.00

Bid Opening Date: 05/02/2023

Contract Number: 06-0V7604

Page 4

05/03/2023

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0049	014209	WROUGHT IRON GATE	EA	1.0	6,750.00	6,750.00
0050	803050	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	91.0	80.00	7,280.00
0051	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	2.0	500.00	1,000.00
0052	820750	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	6.0	80.00	480.00
0053	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	2.0	1,000.00	2,000.00
0054	036890	4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	75.0	75.00	5,625.00
0055	847148	METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	71.0	80.00	5,680.00
0056	994650	BUILDING WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	5,555,000.00	5,555,000.00
					Bid Amount:	\$6,898,786.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0001	1,568.00	1,568.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
0002	16,800.00	16,800.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
0003	24.00	6,000.00	4,000.00	1,000,000.00
0004	2,000.00	12,000.00	2,000.00	12,000.00
0005	200.00	2,000.00	200.00	2,000.00
0006	16,016.00	16,016.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0007	150,220.00	150,220.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0008	112.00	672.00	300.00	1,800.00
0009	1,921.00	30,736.00	300.00	4,800.00
0010	30,744.00	30,744.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
0011	55,826.00	55,826.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
0012	2,240.00	2,240.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0013	2,000.00	4,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00
0014	560.00	2,800.00	500.00	2,500.00
0015	7.20	18,000.00	8.00	20,000.00
0016	44,800.00	44,800.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0017	6,720.00	6,720.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0018	191,066.00	191,066.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
0019	28,000.00	28,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0020	1.68	2,251.20	5.00	6,700.00
0021	616.00	2,464.00	650.00	2,600.00
0022	14.56	19,510.40	18.00	24,120.00
0023	22,400.00	22,400.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0024	33,600.00	33,600.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
0025	3.92	2,312.80	7.00	4,130.00
0026	168.00	47,040.00	100.00	28,000.00
0027	22,400.00	22,400.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0028	28,000.00	28,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0029	28,000.00	28,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0030	560.00	560.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
0031	616.00	616.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
0032	50.40	1,058.40	100.00	2,100.00
0033	89.60	9,856.00	175.00	19,250.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0034	13.44	9,394.56	15.00	10,485.00
0035	7.29	255.15	17.00	595.00
0036	15.68	5,832.96	17.00	6,324.00
0037	17.92	18,457.60	18.00	18,540.00
0038	22.40	1,456.00	30.00	1,950.00
0039	560.00	560.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
0040	0.08	2,168.00	0.25	6,775.00
0041	0.43	11,653.00	0.30	8,130.00
0042	672.00	2,688.00	1,000.00	4,000.00
0043	39.20	1,176.00	30.00	900.00
0044	38.44	33,442.80	65.00	56,550.00
0045	1,012.50	26,325.00	1,500.00	39,000.00
0046	134.40	17,472.00	150.00	19,500.00
0047	130.79	8,762.93	120.00	8,040.00
0048	521.26	21,892.92	310.00	13,020.00
0049	9,318.00	9,318.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
0050	11.20	1,019.20	30.00	2,730.00
0051	168.00	336.00	300.00	600.00
0052	15.67	94.02	100.00	600.00
0053	560.00	1,120.00	500.00	1,000.00
0054	33.60	2,520.00	40.00	3,000.00
0055	140.00	9,940.00	200.00	14,200.00
0056	6,690,728.06	6,690,728.06	6,400,000.00	6,400,000.00
Bid Amount:		\$7,716,889.00		\$7,964,439.00

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000007175	BRADY ELECTRIC ELK GROVE CA	777330	ITEM 56 (1.5%)
	BRADY ELECTRIC ELK GROVE CA	777330	ELECTRICAL WORK
	CHESNUT CONSTRUCTION INC FOOTHILL RANCH CA	1011296	ITEM 56 (0.25%)
	CHESNUT CONSTRUCTION INC FOOTHILL RANCH CA	1011296	METAL CANOPY INSTALLATION
	DORFMEIER MASONRY, INC. FRESNO CA	861556	ITEM 56 (1.2%)
	DORFMEIER MASONRY, INC. FRESNO CA	861556	CMU WALL INSTALLATION
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION, INC. HERCULES CA	962263	ITEM 21-39 (100%)
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION, INC. HERCULES CA	962263	LINE ITEM 21 TO 39
	TEAM EES, INC. ALAMEDA CA	386026	ITEM 14-15 (100%)
	TEAM EES, INC. ALAMEDA CA	386026	ITEM 40-41 (100%)
TEAM EES, INC. ALAMEDA CA	386026	LINE ITEM 14 AND 15	

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000007175	TEAM EES, INC. ALAMEDA CA	386026	LINE ITEM 40 AND 41
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE INC CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 47-50 (100%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE INC CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 56 (0.5%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE INC CLOVIS CA	1035937	LINE ITEM 47 TO 50
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE INC CLOVIS CA	1035937	CMU FENCE
	WELCO UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION, INC. NORTH HIGHLANDS CA	959913	ITEM 56 (0.5%)
	WELCO UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION, INC. NORTH HIGHLANDS CA	959913	HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILLING

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000101365	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 6 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 7 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 8 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 9 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 10 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGN
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	TYPE 3 BARRICADE
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	PORTABLE VEHICLE SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEM FRESNO CA	975518	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 20 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000101365	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 21 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 22 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 23 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 24 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	CULTIVATION
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	SOIL AMENDMENT
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	SOD
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	MAINTAIN EXISTING PLANTED AREA
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 26 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 27 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000101365	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 28 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 29 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 30 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	WOOD MULCH
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	CHEKC AND TEST EXISITING IRRIGATION FACILITY
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	OPERATE EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITY
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	1 1/2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 31 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 32 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 33 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000101365	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 34 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 35 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	1 1/2" WYE STRAINER ASSEMBLY
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	POP UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	POP UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	3/4" PLASTIC PIPE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	1" PLASTIC PIPE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 36 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 37 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 38 (100%)
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	ITEM 39 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000101365	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	2" PLASTIC PIPE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	3" PLASTIC PIPE
	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC LATHROP CA	492862	BALL VALVE
	KROEKER INC FRESNO CA	621866	ITEM 56 (1%)
	KROEKER INC FRESNO CA	621866	DEMOLITION
	STONE MASONRY INC MADERA CA	777782	ITEM 56 (3%)
	STONE MASONRY INC MADERA CA	777782	CMU
	PREFERRED POWER SOLUTION BAKERSFIELD CA	964882	ITEM 56 (28.5%)
	PREFERRED POWER SOLUTION BAKERSFIELD CA	964882	ELECTRICAL

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700002004	ON THE LEVEL CONCRETE SAN FRANCISCO CA	813145	ITEM 44 (100%)
	ON THE LEVEL CONCRETE SAN FRANCISCO CA	813145	ITEM 45 (100%)
	ON THE LEVEL CONCRETE SAN FRANCISCO CA	813145	ITEM 56 (0.5%)
	ON THE LEVEL CONCRETE SAN FRANCISCO CA	813145	BUILDING-PLACE & FINISH CONCRETE
	SJR MASONRY MCKINLEYVILLE CA	417248	ITEM 56 (1%)
	SJR MASONRY MCKINLEYVILLE CA	417248	CONCRETE MASONRY
	JERRYS TRENCHING SERVICE FRESNO CA	228083	ITEM 56 (1%)
	JERRYS TRENCHING SERVICE FRESNO CA	228083	HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILLING
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 47 (100%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 48 (100%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 49 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700002004	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 50 (100%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	ITEM 56 (0.4%)
	CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL FENCE CLOVIS CA	1035937	BUILDING PICKETS & GATE
	J & M LAND RESTORATION INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	ITEM 15 (100%)
	J & M LAND RESTORATION INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	ITEM 26 (100%)
	J & M LAND RESTORATION INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	ITEM 40 (100%)
	J & M LAND RESTORATION INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	ITEM 41 (100%)
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION HERCULES CA	962263	ITEM 19 (100%)
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION HERCULES CA	962263	ITEM 21 (100%)
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION HERCULES CA	962263	ITEM 27 (100%)
	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION HERCULES CA	962263	21-25

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

06-0V7604

06-TUL,FRE-99-51.8/R53.9, R0.0/R0.3

5/2/2023

PAGE S10

5/3/2023

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700002004	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION HERCULES CA	962263	27-39